
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Andrea Wall Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the  Board is on Date Not Specified 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 23 March 2016 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES  
  

 

   
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 13 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2015/16   

14 - 43 

 (B) BUSINESS PLANNING 2016 - 17   44 – 56 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) OBJECTION TO PROPOSED 30 MPH SPEED LIMIT, 
LUNTS HEATH ROAD, WIDNES   

57 - 64 

 (B) OBJECTIVELY ASSESSED NEED FOR HOUSING   65 - 72 

 (C) FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 2015 
TREE WORKING GROUP   

73 - 82 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify th
[...]
ns taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES – 14 January 2016 

 

 TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO  

EXB92 JOINT INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS 
CONTRACT FOR LIVERPOOL CITY REGION 

 

  

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which outlined 

proposals for the formation of a Joint Contract with the 

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (CA), for the 

supply, installation and maintenance of Intelligent Transport 

Systems (ITS). 

With the formation of the CA, there had been a 

common desire to achieve efficiencies throughout the 

region. One of the first transport related opportunities had 

been identified as a Joint Contract for the supply, installation 

and maintenance of ITS. This would provide an opportunity 

for a consistent approach across the City Region. It was 

noted that a Joint Contract would cover the provision of a 

number of items, as set out in the report, and would also 

include an option for the provision of new installations and 

refurbishment of existing installations, where work was more 

substantial than routine maintenance. 

Members were advised that Halton would lead on the 

procurement of the new contract with support from Sefton 

Borough Council. A Framework Agreement would be set up, 

so that contractual liabilities/
[...]
ents; 

 Construction of the Main Crossing, Landside 

and Highways; 

 Most recent activities on site;  

 Programmed activities for January 2016; 

 Health and Safety; 

 Key Performance Indicators;  

 Current Progress on the actions/risks at 

Financial Close; and 

 Production of an Annual Business Plan. 

RESOLVED: That 

1) progress with the Mersey Gateway  Bridge Project, 

as set out in the  report, be noted; and  

2) the performance of the Mersey Gateway Crossings 

Board Limited in monitoring the Project Company’s 

performance, as set out in the report, be noted. 

 



 

REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board  

 

DATE: 23rd March 2016     

 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community and Resources   
 

PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 3 of 2015/16 

  

WARDS: Borough-wide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the third quarter period to 31st 
December 2015.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-16 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board as detailed below: 

 

 Development and Investment Services 

 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development 
Services 

 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space 
Services 

 Housing Strategy 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 
 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the third quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight 
[...]
an Renewal (E&UR) Policy and 
Performance Board. 

 
1.2. Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-18 were agreed by Members and 

included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas reporting to the Environment & 
Urban Renewal Policy & Performance Board i.e.: 

 
 Development & Investment Services 
 Open Spaces and Waste and Environmental Improvement  
 Highways, Transportation & Logistics and Physical Environment 
 Housing Strategy  

 
1.3 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to date is explained 

within Section 8 of this report. 
 

2.0 Key Developments 

 
2.1 There have been a number of developments within the Directorate during the period which 

include: 
 
Development & Investment Services 
 
 Lakeside Phase 2 January 2016 

Development Agreement signed and Keepmoat now in full possession of site. First homes and 
new Sales Office expected to open in April 2016. 
 
The scheme covers approximately 1.7ha and will deliver 79 two and three bedroom homes 
for open market sale.  Early reservations have been strong and likely to follow the previous 
Phase as one of Keepmoat’s top performing developments. A two bed ‘starter’ home begins 
at £105,995 which reduces to £84,795 with ‘Help to Buy’.   
 

 Lakeside Phase 3 
Keepmoat have been given a 3 year exclusivity agreement covering Phase 3 to enable them to 
investigate a number of abnormal issues with the remaining 1ha parcel. Housing mix on phase 
3 is likely to include affordable housing to due to financial viability and possibly to enable 
demolition of a further deck access block. 

1.0 Introduction 

 

Environment & Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
Priority Based Monitoring Report 

 



 

E&UR Policy and Performance PPB Thematic Report: Q3 2015/16 Page 2 of 28 

 
  

Initial advice has been given to Keepmoat in respect of design, layout and dealing with site 
constraints. Regeneration will return to this in April 2016 following pro
[...]
sing Market Assessment (SMHA) 



 

E&UR Policy and Performance PPB Thematic Report: Q3 2015/16 Page 7 of 28 

 
  

The Mid-Mersey Strategic Housing Market Assessment has been concluded. This looks at 
the ‘Objectively Assessed Need’ (OAN) for housing in Halton, St. Helens and Warrington.  
 
This assessment shows an annual requirement for 466 dwellings per annum over the 
period 2014-2037 (based on an assumed jobs growth of 4,952 over the same period). This 
is below the currently adopted figure of 552 p.a. derived from the 2008 Regional Spatial 
Strategy. 

 
 Retail Study 

Consultants England and Lyle have been appointed to prepare a Retail Study for the 
borough, assessing the health of our principal centres and quantifying the need (if any) for 
additional retail floor space over the next plan period. 

 
 Green Belt Study 

The Green Belt Study has been completed and has been published. This is a factual 
evidential document that sets out all of the land currently under Green Belt designation 
and assesses the characteristics and performance of these sites against the criteria in 
national Green Belt policy.  
 
The study does not make any recommendations on the release of Green Belt sites. 

 
 ‘Bikeright’ Scheme 

STEPS revenue funds a shared scheme between Knowsley and Halton via a consortium led 
by ‘Bikeright’. The project promotes cycling with a focus on helping those who are trying to 
get back into work/training/education.  
 
Funding secured from the STEP (Merseytravel/Local Growth Fund) enables a consistent 
approach across the two authorities and fortnightly rides and events will take place across 
the Borough with bikes and safety equipment being available to loan for the sessions. 
 
A recycle bicycle scheme will be launched in spring 2016 and will operate until the end of 
October 2016. The scheme will provide low cost bikes to Halton residents and Victoria Park 
(Widnes) and Phoenix Park/Heath Park (Runcorn) have been identified as initial Cy
[...]
onment and Urban Renewal Policy & Performance 
Board  

   
DATE: 23rd March 2016  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community and Resources   
   
SUBJECT: Business Planning 2016 - 17 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. To provide an update on Business Planning for the period 2016 - 17 and to 

consider the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for service areas that fall 
within the remit of this Board. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Board receive the advanced draft of the Business 
 Plan extract prior to its consideration by Executive Board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Following organisational restructuring the Council will develop a single Business 

Plan for the 2016 - 17 financial year, and in parallel with the budget, that is subject 
to annual review and refresh.  The input of the Policy and Performance Boards into 
the business planning process and the setting of priorities for the Directorate is an 
important part of this process. 

 
3.2 Key priorities for development or improvement for the various functional areas 

reporting to this Policy & Performance Board were presented to and considered by 
the Board in autumn 2015.  

 
3.3 In light of the meeting the Draft Business Plan for 2016 - 17 has now been 

developed. 
 
3.4 The Plan will include details of specific activities and performance measures and 

targets that would provide a focus for the on-going monitoring of performance 
throughout the coming financial year. The Plan will be subject to annual review and 
refresh in order that it remains fit for purpose taking account of any future change in 
circumstances, including any future funding announcements that may emerge. 
 

3.5 Given the remit of this Board relevant extracts from the Draft Plan is now available 
for consideration by the Board.  
 

3.6 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions have 
been confirmed in March and that target information will be determined following 
final outturn data becoming available post March 2016. 

 

 



4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The development of a Business Plan forms a key part of the Council’s policy 

framework in that it articulates the broad direction of the Council over the coming 
financial year.  

 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Business Plan has been developed taking account of known resource 

availability. 
 
5.2 The Plan will form the basis of the Priority Based Performance Reports which will 

continue to be presented to the Board during 2016 - 17. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 The business planning process provides a means by which the Corporate Priorities 

of the Council are integrated into the delivery of services at an operational level. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The development of a Business Plan will allow the authority to both align its 

activities to the delivery of organisational and partnership priorities and to provide 
information to stakeholders as to the work of the Directorates over the coming year. 

  
7.2 Risk Assessment and the annual review and refresh of Directorate Risk Registers 

will continue to form an integral element of Directorate Plan development. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 Equality and diversity considerations, and the Councils responsibilities under 

equalities legislation, remain integral to the business planning process. An annual 
report will be made available to Members as an element of the Council’s 
performance management arrangements. 

 
9.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 There are no relevant background documents to this report. 



Business Plan 2016 – 19 – Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board Extracts 

 

 
Page 1 of 11 

Key Developments 
 
Policy, Planning and Transportation 

 
Flood Risk Management 
 
In April 2015, changes to planning policy were introduced to ensure that sustainable 

[...]
Business Plan 2016 – 17 Performance Indicators – Environment and Urban Renewal Extracts 
 
 

 
Page 11 of 11 

Ref Description 
14/15 
Actual 

15/16  
Target 

15/16 
Actual 

16/17 
Target  

PPT LI 15 
 

Bus service punctuality, Part 1: The proportion of non-frequent scheduled services on time 
(%): 

    

Percentage of buses starting route on time 98.38% 98.40%  98.50% 

Percentage of buses on time at intermediate timing points 93.82% 94.00%  94.50% 

PPT LI 18 % of bus stops with Quality Corridor accessibility features.  
(No. of stops – 603) 

68.00% 
(411 Bus 

Stops) 

70% 
(422 Bus 

Stops) 

 75% 
(452 Bus 

Stops) 

CCC4 The % of households accepted as statutorily homeless who were accepted as statutorily 
homeless by Halton within the last 2 years 

0 TBA TBA 1.2 

CCC5 Number of households living in Temporary Accommodation 19 TBA TBA 17 

CCC6 Households who considered themselves as homeless, who approached the LA housing advice service, 
and for whom housing advice casework intervention resolved their situation (the number divided by 
the number of thousand households in the Borough) 

1.27% TBA TBA 6 

CED062 Number of inward investment enquiries per annum. TBA TBA TBA 250 

CED063 Inward investment enquiry conversion rate per annum (%) TBA TBA TBA 10 

CED064 Land developed for regeneration / housing (acres) TBA TBA TBA 12 

 Land prepared for regeneration (acres) TBA TBA TBA 30 

CED065 Number of funding enquiries per annum TBA TBA TBA 60 

CED066 % of successful funding bids New New New 70 

 
 

 



 

 

REPORT: Environment & Urban Renewal  
Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE:  23rd March 2016 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community & Resources  
 

PORTFOLIO Transportation 
 

SUBJECT: Objection to Proposed 30mph Speed Limit, Lunts Heath 
Road, Widnes 
 

WARDS: Farnworth 
 

 
1.0  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To report on an objection that has been received following public consultation on a 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order to introduce a 30mph speed limit on part of Lunts 
Heath Road, Widnes.  Details of the proposed Order are set out in Appendices ‘B” and 
‘C’. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board supports the proposal to make an Order to 
implement a 30mph. speed limit on Lunts Heath Road, Widnes as set out in 
Appendix ‘B’ and to the matter being referred to the Executive Board for 
resolution. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Continuing housing development adjacent to Lunts Heath Road has led to requests 

from residents and a ward member that the speed limit be reduced to 30mph over the 
full length of the route on the grounds that retention of a 40mph speed limit on the 
section in question was felt to now be inappropriate.  Land to the south is now 
completely occupied by housing estates with multiple access points, and on-going 
building on the north side has resulted in there now being only a 300m length of 
frontage that is not occupied by residential developments.  Accordingly, in December 
2015, this Council advertised its intention of introducing a 30mph speed limit as 
requested.  
 

3.2 Traffic counts are available for this route from the years 2002 and 2013 as follows: 
 

Location Date Ave. daily 2 way flow 

 
Wilmere Lane to Finsbury Park 
 

July 2002 7831 

 
Adjacent to Grosvenor Rd. (Church View) 
 

July 2013 9442 

 
The average daily flow has thus increased by approximately 20% between the years 
2002 to 2013 on Lunts Heath Road, whilst nationally over the same time period the 
number of licensed vehicles has increased by 14.5%. 
 

3.3 The national speed limit on lit roads such as Lunts Heath Road is 30 mph, however, 
current DfT advice on setting speed limits states that “general compliance needs to be 



 

 

achieved without an excessive reliance on enforcement.”  The mean speed of traffic 
recorded during the 2013 survey was 32mph, indicating that there would be a high 
degree of compliance with a reduced speed limit of 30mph. 
 

3.4 Between the three years 2012 to 2014 inclusive, there were no road traffic collisions 
involving injury reported to Cheshire Police over the section of Lunts Heath Road now 
being recommended to be subject to a 30mph limit. 
 

3.5 In keeping with its now essentially residential nature, the proposed speed limit would 
tie in with other areas to the east (Derby Road) and the western section of Lunts Heath 
Road which already has a 30mph speed limit.  Drawing no. 9110 in Appendix ‘C’ 
shows the length to be covered by the proposed restriction. 
 

3.6 During the advertised consultation period, one objection was received, from a Lunts 
Heath Road resident, which is reproduced in Appendix ‘A’ with personal details 
removed.  The objection relates to interpretation of the DfT’s Transport Circular 
01/2013 (Setting Local Speed Limits) and whilst quoting extensively from this 
document, the focus of the objection is that application of a 30mph speed limit to Lunts 
Heath Road is not realistic or justified and that this Council has not complied with the 
DfT guidance. 
 

3.7 The latter is not the case as Lunts Heath Road is a lit, single carriageway road which 
has become residential in nature through adjacent development and on which the 
existing mean traffic speed has been independently recorded at 32mph.  Therefore, the 
introduction of a 30mph limit is entirely in line with current DfT guidance. 
 

3.8 The formal consultations on the proposed speed limit change involved site notices, a 
notice in the local newspaper and the delivery of individual letters to affected 
households.  The proposal has the support of ward Councillors. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 None. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 The cost of the proposed speed limit revision if implemented would be approximately 
£2000 which would be charged to the Traffic Management Revenue Budget. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
There are no direct i
[...]
ate to be advertised: ASAP 
Date to be effected: ASAP 
Advertising code: 5400 1625 2544 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Appendix ‘C’ 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

 
DATE: 23rd March 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Community and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Objectively Assessed Need for Housing.   
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
1.1 This report provides a summary of conclusions on the Objectively Assessed Need 

for Housing, as contained in the recently completed Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA). 

2. RECOMMENDATION: That the content of the report is noted. 
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Background  

3.1 Since the publication of the national Planning Policy Framework in 2012, 
Government has required that Councils calculate the Objectively Assessed Need 
(OAN) for housing within their ‘Housing Market Area’ and that they plan positively to 
meet that need in full. 
 

3.2 The Planning Practice Guidance published from 2014 sets out suggestions for 
issues that should be incorporated within any assessment of Objectively Assessed 
Need. 

 
3.3 In 2015, Halton together with St.Helens and Warrington Borough Councils jointly 

commissioned specialist consultants GL Hearn and JG Consulting to undertake a 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) to re-examine the appropriateness 
of the Mid-Mersey geography (covering the three authorities) as a Housing Market 
Area (HMA) and identify the OAN for the Mid-Mersey HMA and for each of the 
partner authorities. 

 
3.4 Appendix A is a Topic Briefing Paper that has been prepared for the website, setting 

out the various stages in the SHMA study leading to the suggested figure for 
Objectively Assessed Need for housing. 

 
3.5 The conclusion from the study is that the Full Objectively Assessed Need for 

housing in Halton (assuming jobs growth of 4,952) in the period 2014~37 is 466 
dwellings per annum.  In addition, the SHMA identifies an annual shortfall of 119 
affordable units per annum across Halton.   

 



  

3.6 The Study looked at the size of the additional dwellings that are likely to be 
required.  This shows a marked difference between the market and affordable 
sectors in Halton. 

 

 Market Affordable 

1 bed 6.5% 44.8% 

2 beds 30.4% 28.4% 

3 beds 52.7% 23.8% 

4+ beds 10.5% 3.0% 

 100% 100% 

 
3.7 Finally, the study considered the demand for specialist housing, by applying the 

proportion of the current population in specific age groups requiring specialist 
accommodation to future population projections.  These figures do not account for 
changed priorities in how care needs may best be met, such as in-house or Extra 
Care models. 

 

 Population Residential Care 

Aged 75+ (2014) 8,717 517 

Aged 75+ (2037) 18,292 1,176 

Change 9,575 659 

Specialist Housing 
(at 170 per 1,000 pop) 

1,628  

Per annum 71 29 

 
3.8 The Briefing Note (Appendix A) together with the full study document are available 

for inspection on the Planning Policy Evidence Base section of the website  
http://www4.halton.gov.uk/Pages/planning/policyguidance/Evidence.aspx  

 

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Whilst the Core Strategy was formally adopted by the Council in 2013, the Plan was 

prepared and largely completed its independent Examination prior to the publication 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the introduction of the 
requirement to calculate ‘Objectively Assessed Need’ for housing.  

 
4.2 The Core Strategy housing policy figure (552 p.a. – 2010~28) was derived from the 

previous Regional Strategy (2008) which was itself based on forecasts from 2003.   
 

4.3 As the Core Strategy commits Halton to consider removing land from the Green Belt 
in the Delivery and Allocations Local Plan, we require an up-to-date figure for 
Objectively Assessed Need in order to calc
[...]
rovides a key piece of 

evidence to support the preparation of the Delivery and Allocations Local Plan, 
which removes an identified risk of proceeding without an up-to-date figure contrary 
to Government policy and guidance.  

  

8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 None identified. 
 



  

9. 9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 

Mid-Mersey Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment (2016) 

Planning & Transport Strategy, 
Municipal Building 

Alasdair Cross 

National Planning Policy 
Framework 

Planning & Transport Strategy, 
Municipal Building 

Alasdair Cross 

National Planning Practice 
Guidance 

Planning & Transport Strategy, 
Municipal Building 

Alasdair Cross 

 
 
  



  

APPENDIX A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 



  

 



  

 



REPORT TO: 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and performance Board 

DATE: 
 

23 March 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 

Strategic Director – Community and Resources 
 
Physical Environment 

SUBJECT: 
 

Findings and recommendations of the 2015 
Tree Working Group  
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To inform the Board of the work of the Tree Working Group and to 
report on its findings and recommendations.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the recommendations of the Tree 
Working Group be considered by the Board and if agreed they 
be taken forward to the Executive Board with a 
recommendation that they be accepted.   
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Tree Working Group was set up at the June 2015 meeting of 
the Environment and Urban Renewal PPB.   In 2015 Internal Audit 
issued a report on their audit of the tree inspection and 
management.  They identified a number of the recommendations 
made by the previous Tree Working Group had not been fully 
implemented. 
 
In June 2013 the PP
[...]
arter 3 of 2015/16
	E and UR PPB Q3 15-16 - Final

	5b Business Planning 2016 - 17
	EUR PPB Extracts - Business Plan 2016 - 19 Draft v4

	6a Objection to Proposed 30 mph Speed Limit, Lunts Heath Road, Widnes
	6b Objectively Assessed Need for Housing
	6c Findings and Recommendations of the 2015 Tree Working Group



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 23 March 2016 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), P. Hignett, V. Hill, 
C. Loftus, MacManus, Morley, Sinnott, G. Stockton and Wall 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Noone, G. Ferguson, S. Rimmer, A. Cross and P. Wright

Also in attendance: None

Action
EUR41 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th January 
2016 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record.

EUR42 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR43 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR44 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2015/16

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Community and Resources, which detailed the third quarter 
performance management report for 2015/16 on progress 
against service objectives/milestones and performance 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



targets and provided information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that had arisen in 
relation to:-

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and
 Housing Strategy.

RESOLVED: That the third quarter management report 
be noted.

EUR45 BUSINESS PLANNING 2016 - 17

Members were provided with an update on Business 
Planning for the period 2016-17 and were asked to consider 
the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services 
for this period that fell within the remit of this Policy and 
Performance Board (PPB).

It was reported that following organisational 
restructuring the Council would develop a single Business 
Plan for 2016/17 financial year and in parallel with the 
budget that was subject to annual review and refresh. Key 
priorities for development or improvement for the various 
functional areas reporting to this PPB were presented to and 
considered by the Board in autumn 2014, from which the 
Draft Business Plan had been developed. Given the remit of 
this Board, extracts from the Draft Plan were presented for 
consideration.

Members were informed that plans could only be 
finalised once budget decisions had been confirmed in 
March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available 
post March 2016.

Arising from the discussion, it was agreed that 
Councillor Loftus would be sent a written response to his 
concerns regarding odours at various locations in the 
borough.

RESOLVED: That the Draft Business Plan extract be 
received and forwarded to the Executive Board for approval.

COUNCILLOR MACMANUS DECLARED A 
DISCLOSABLE OTHER INTEREST IN THE FOLLOWING 
ITEM AS IN HIS ROLE AS WARD COUNCILLOR HE WAS 



INVOLVED IN RESIDENTS REQUEST FOR A 30MPH 
SPEED LIMIT.

EUR46 OBJECTION TO PROPOSED 30 MPH SPEED LIMIT, 
LUNTS HEATH ROAD, WIDNES

The Board considered a report which advised that an 
objection that had been received, following public 
consultation, on a proposed Traffic Regulation Order to 
introduce a 30 mph speed limit on part of Lunts Heath Road, 
Widnes.  Due to continued housing development adjacent to 
Lunts Heath Road, requests had been received from 
residents and a Ward Councillor to reduce the speed limit 
over the full length of the route on the grounds that retention 
of the 40 mph speed limit was felt to be inappropriate. 
Accordingly in December 2015 the Council advertised its 
intention to introduce a 30 mph speed limit.  

During the advertised consultation period one 
objection was received from a Lunts Heath resident. The 
objection related to interpretation of the DfT’s Transport 
Circular 01/2013 (Setting Local Speed Limits) and whilst 
quoting extensively from the document, the focus of the 
objection was that application of a 30 mph speed limit to 
Lunts Heath Road was not realistic or justified and that this 
Council had not complied with DfT guidance. Members were 
advised that the latter was not the case as Lunts Heath 
Road was a single lit carriageway road which had become 
residential in nature through development and on which the 
existing mean traffic speed had been independently 
recorded at 32mph. Therefore the introduction of a 30 mph 
limit was in line with current DfT guidance.

RESOLVED: That the Board supports the proposal to 
make an Order to implement a 30 mph speed limit on Lunts 
Heath Road, Widnes as set out in Appendix B and to the 
matter being referred to the Executive Board for resolution.

EUR47 OBJECTIVELY ASSESSED NEED FOR HOUSING

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Community and Resources, which provided a 
summary of conclusions on the Objectively Assessed Need 
(OAN) for Housing, as contained in the recently completed 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA).

 In 2015, Halton together with St Helens and 
Warrington Borough Councils jointly commissioned 
specialist consultants GL Hearn and JG Consulting to 
undertake a Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 



to re-examine the appropriateness of the Mid-Mersey 
geography (covering the three authorities) as a Housing 
Market Area (HMA) and identify the OAN for the Mid-Mersey 
HMA and for each of the partner authorities. A copy of the 
Topic Briefing Paper that had been prepared for the website, 
setting out the various stages in the SHMA study leading to 
the suggested figure for OAN for housing had been 
previously circulated to Members.

The conclusion from the study was that the Full 
Objectively Assessed Need for housing in Halton (assuming 
jobs growth of 4,952) in the period 2014-37 was 466 
dwellings per annum.  In addition, the SHMA identified an 
annual shortfall of 119 affordable units per annum across 
Halton.

Members’ were advised that the Liverpool City 
Region had commissioned a similar report.

Arising from the discussion, it was noted that a report 
on the number of housing units per acre being achieved at 
current housing development sites in the borough would be 
circulated to Board Members’.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EUR48 FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 2015 
TREE WORKING GROUP

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Community and Resources, which outlined the work of the 
Tree Working Group. In 2015 Internal Audit issued a report 
on their audit of the tree inspection and management. They 
identified a number of the recommendations made by the 
previous Tree Working Group which had not been fully 
implemented. It was reported that the Tree Working Group 
had subsequently held six meetings and revisited four of the 
seven recommendations previously made to the Board in 
2013. The detailed findings and recommendations of the 
Tree Working Group were set out in the report.

The Board agreed that recommendations a, b, d and 
e of the Tree Working Group, as set out on page 78 of the 
report, be forwarded to Executive Board for approval. In 
respect of recommendation c, it was agreed that the Chair of 
the Board would seek clarification regarding the publics’ 
right of appealing to the Board in respect of the decision of 
the Divisional Manager.

RESOLVED: That recommendations a, b, d and e as 



set out on page 78 of the report of the Tree Working Group 
be forwarded to Executive Board for approval.

Meeting ended at 7.15 p.m.


